RESOLUTION 2016-02

CLOSING VARIOUS STREETS, INCLUDING A PORTION OF MAIN STREET FOR HALLOWEEN CELEBRATION

WHEREAS, the Love County Frontier Days' Committee is interested in taking a leadership role in the City of Marietta's Halloween Celebration to be held on October 29, 2016.

WHEREAS, it will be necessary to close various streets, including a portion of Main Street of the City of Marietta to accommodate the celebration;

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Department of Transportation requires that resolution be passed by the Marietta City Council authorizing the closure of said street and providing certain information.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Marietta City Council as follows:

- 1. West Main Street shall be closed from Front Avenue through Fourth Avenue, Second Avenue shall be closed from Chickasaw Street to Broadway Street, and Third Avenue shall be closed from Chickasaw Street to Main Street from 10:00 a.m. on October 29, 2016 to 4:00 a.m. on October 30, 2016;
- 2. Upon the closure of Main Street, which is also State Highway 32, the following street is designated as the detour route: Broadway Street;
- 3. The City of Marietta agrees to maintain, and directs the Director of Operations to install all traffic control devices required for the closure of the aforementioned streets as outlined in the "Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Device" latest addition.
- 4. The Love County Frontier Days Committee is hereby authorized to close and utilize the Main Street parking lot, located at the intersection of West Main Street and Second Avenue, in conjunction with the planned celebration.

Signed by the Mayor this 14th day of July, 2016.

CITY OF MARIETTA

ATTEST

CITY CLERK

REQUESTED STREET CLOSURES FOR HALLOWEEN CELEBRATION

